Diluted  $ 0.03  $ 0.03  $ 0.11  $ 0.09

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   5,195,673   5,577,325   5,375,707   5,788,944
Diluted   5,247,514   5,643,839   5,435,166   5,862,020

Adjusted Revenues and Operating Expenses  - We define this Non-GAAP financial measure as our actual revenues and operating expenses adjusted to
exclude the impact of certain purchase price accounting adjustments from the merger of Sirius and XM and share-based payment expense. We use this Non-
GAAP financial measure to manage our business, to set operational goals and as a basis for determining performance-based compensation for our employees.
The following tables reconcile our actual revenues and operating expenses to our adjusted revenues and operating expenses for the three and twelve months
ended December 31, 2015 and 2014:

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 998,775  $ —  $ —  $ 998,775
Advertising revenue   33,449   —   —   33,449
Equipment revenue   30,944   —   —   30,944
Other revenue   132,978   1,813   —   134,791

Total revenue  $ 1,196,146  $ 1,813  $ —  $ 1,197,959
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 251,717  $ —  $ —  $ 251,717
Programming and content   76,868   —   (3,080)   73,788
Customer service and billing   99,387   —   (818)   98,569
Satellite and transmission   28,848   —   (991)   27,857
Cost of equipment   13,703   —   —   13,703

Subscriber acquisition costs   140,826   —   —   140,826
Sales and marketing   98,411   —   (4,929)   93,482
Engineering, design and development   17,223   —   (2,407)   14,816
General and administrative   105,607   —   (9,751)   95,856
Depreciation and amortization (a)   69,687   —   —   69,687
Share-based payment expense   —   —   21,976   21,976

Total operating expenses  $ 902,277  $ —  $ —  $ 902,277

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended December 31, 2015 was
$8,000.

  Unaudited For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 922,192  $ —  $ —  $ 922,192
Advertising revenue   27,970   —   —   27,970
Equipment revenue   29,938   —   —   29,938
Other revenue   110,852   1,813   —   112,665

Total revenue  $ 1,090,952  $ 1,813  $ —  $ 1,092,765
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 210,089  $ —  $ —  $ 210,089
Programming and content   77,953   946   (2,277)   76,622
Customer service and billing   96,411   —   (748)   95,663
Satellite and transmission   21,567   —   (1,004)   20,563
Cost of equipment   15,078   —   —   15,078

Subscriber acquisition costs   126,257   —   —   126,257
Sales and marketing   98,488   —   (4,216)   94,272
Engineering, design and development   15,107   —   (2,253)   12,854
General and administrative   69,943   —   (9,882)   60,061
Depreciation and amortization (a)   66,402   —   —   66,402
Share-based payment expense   —   —   20,380   20,380

Total operating expenses  $ 797,295  $ 946  $ —  $ 798,241

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the three months ended December 31, 2014 was
$9,000.

  Unaudited For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:

Subscriber revenue  $ 3,824,793  $ —  $ —  $ 3,824,793
Advertising revenue   122,292   —   —   122,292
Equipment revenue   110,923   —   —   110,923
Other revenue   512,050   7,251   —   519,301

Total revenue  $ 4,570,058  $ 7,251  $ —  $ 4,577,309
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 1,034,832  $ —  $ —  $ 1,034,832
Programming and content   293,091   1,394   (10,325)   284,160
Customer service and billing   377,908   —   (2,982)   374,926
Satellite and transmission   94,609   —   (4,147)   90,462
Cost of equipment   42,724   —   —   42,724

Subscriber acquisition costs   532,599   —   —   532,599
Sales and marketing   354,189   —   (17,985)   336,204
Engineering, design and development   64,403   —   (9,470)   54,933
General and administrative   324,801   —   (39,401)   285,400
Depreciation and amortization (a)   272,214   —   —   272,214
Share-based payment expense   —   —   84,310   84,310

Total operating expenses  $ 3,391,370  $ 1,394  $ —  $ 3,392,764

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the twelve months ended December 31, 2015 was
$35,000.

  Unaudited For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands)  As Reported

Purchase Price
Accounting

Adjustments

Allocation of
Share-based

Payment Expense   Adjusted

Revenue:
Subscriber revenue  $ 3,554,302  $ —  $ —  $ 3,554,302
Advertising revenue   100,982   —   —   100,982
Equipment revenue   104,661   —   —   104,661
Other revenue   421,150   7,251   —   428,401

Total revenue  $ 4,181,095  $ 7,251  $ —  $ 4,188,346
Operating expenses

Cost of services:
Revenue share and royalties  $ 810,028  $ —  $ —  $ 810,028
Programming and content   297,313   3,781   (9,180)   291,914
Customer service and billing   370,585   —   (2,780)   367,805
Satellite and transmission   86,013   —   (4,091)   81,922
Cost of equipment   44,397   —   —   44,397

Subscriber acquisition costs   493,464   —   —   493,464
Sales and marketing   336,480   —   (15,454)   321,026
Engineering, design and development   62,784   —   (8,675)   54,109
General and administrative   293,938   —   (38,032)   255,906
Depreciation and amortization (a)   266,423   —   —   266,423
Share-based payment expense   —   —   78,212   78,212

Total operating expenses  $ 3,061,425  $ 3,781  $ —  $ 3,065,206

(a) Purchase price accounting adjustments included above exclude the incremental depreciation and amortization associated with the $785,000 stepped up basis in property,
equipment and intangible assets as a result of the merger of Sirius and XM. The increased depreciation and amortization for the twelve months ended December 31, 2014 was
$39,000.

Adjusted Cash Operating Expenses  - We define this Non-GAAP financial measure as our actual operating expenses adjusted to exclude the impact of certain
purchase price accounting adjustments from the merger of Sirius and XM, depreciation and amortization expense, share-based payment expense, the pre-1972